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PART I. Financial Information

Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This quarterly report includes forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, which we refer to
as the Securities Act, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, which we refer to as the Exchange Act. For this purpose, any
statement contained in this quarterly report, other than statements of historical fact, regarding, among other things:
 

 

•  the progress, scope or duration of the development of TC-5619, TC-5214, AZD3480 (TC-1734), AZD1446 (TC-6683), TC-6987 or any of our other
product candidates or programs, such as the target indication(s) for development, the size, design, population, location, conduct, objective, duration or
endpoints of any clinical trial, or the timing for initiation or completion of or availability of results from any clinical trial, for submission or approval of any
regulatory filing, for interactions with regulatory authorities or, where applicable, for a decision by AstraZeneca as to whether to conduct particular
development;

 

 •  the benefits that may be derived from any of our product candidates or the commercial opportunity in any target indication;
 

 •  the timing or amount of any payments that AstraZeneca may make to us;
 

 •  our operations, financial position, revenues, costs or expenses; or
 

 •  our strategies, prospects, plans, expectations or objectives

is a forward-looking statement made under the provisions of The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. In some cases, words such as “may,” “will,”
“could,” “would,” “should,” “expect,” “intend,” “plan,” “anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “predict,” “project,” “potential,” “continue,” “ongoing,” “scheduled”
or other comparable words identify forward-looking statements. Actual results, performance or experience may differ materially from those expressed or implied
by any forward-looking statement as a result of various important factors, including our critical accounting policies and risks and uncertainties relating, among
other things, to:
 

 
•  whether positive findings from our completed clinical trial of TC-5619 in patients with schizophrenia will be replicated in ongoing or potential future

clinical trials of TC-5619;
 

 
•  whether the designs and endpoints of any future clinical trial of TC-5619 in patients with schizophrenia will be deemed by applicable regulatory authorities

to be sufficient to support regulatory approval of TC-5619 for negative symptoms of schizophrenia or cognitive dysfunction in schizophrenia;
 

 •  our dependence on the success of our collaboration with AstraZeneca focused in cognitive disorders;
 

 
•  the control or significant influence that AstraZeneca has over the development of AZD3480 and AZD1446, including as to the timing, scope and design of

any future clinical trials and as to the conduct at all of further development of AZD1446 or of AZD3480 beyond our ongoing trial in mild to moderate
Alzheimer’s disease;
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 •  the impact of the restructuring announced by AstraZeneca in February 2012 on any future development of AZD1446 or AZD3480;
 

 
•  our ability to manage any impact from our two workforce reductions in 2012 or the departure of three executive officers in the first half of 2012 on our

operations or corporate culture;
 

 
•  the conduct and results of clinical trials and non-clinical studies and assessments of any of our product candidates, including the performance of third

parties engaged to execute them, delays resulting from any changes to the applicable protocols or difficulties or delays in subject enrollment or data
analysis;

 

 •  our ability to establish additional strategic alliances, collaborations or licensing or other comparable arrangements on favorable terms;
 

 •  our ability to protect our intellectual property; and
 

 •  the timing and outcome of submission, acceptance and approval of regulatory filings.

Risks and uncertainties that we face are described in greater detail under the caption “Risk Factors” in Item 1A of Part I of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2011 and in other filings that we make with the Securities and Exchange Commission, or SEC. As a result of the risks and
uncertainties to which our business is subject, the results or events indicated by any forward-looking statement may not occur. We caution you not to place undue
reliance on any forward-looking statement.

In addition, any forward-looking statement in this quarterly report represents our views only as of the date of this quarterly report and should not be relied
upon as representing our views as of any later date. Subsequent events and developments may cause our views to change. Although we may elect to update these
forward-looking statements publicly at some point in the future, we specifically disclaim any obligation to do so, except as required by applicable law. Our
forward-looking statements do not reflect the potential impact of any future acquisitions, mergers, dispositions, joint ventures or investments we may make.
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Item 1. Financial Statements

TARGACEPT, INC.

BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except share and par value amounts)

(unaudited)
 

   
September 30,

2012   
December 31,

2011  

ASSETS    
Current assets:    

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 78,202   $ 107,283  
Investments in marketable securities - short term    65,498    87,721  
Receivables from collaborations    2,548    218  
Prepaid expenses    1,849    3,471  

    
 

   
 

Total current assets    148,097    198,693  
Investments in marketable securities - long term    51,908    54,266  
Property and equipment, net    3,375    5,035  
Intangible assets    119    132  

    
 

   
 

Total assets   $ 203,499   $ 258,126  
    

 

   

 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
Current liabilities:    

Accounts payable   $ 1,690   $ 3,489  
Accrued expenses    4,919    16,167  
Current portion of long-term debt    844    1,241  
Current portion of deferred revenue    2,357    57,714  

    
 

   
 

Total current liabilities    9,810    78,611  
Long-term debt, net of current portion    1,351    1,986  
Deferred revenue, net of current portion    1,768    3,241  

    
 

   
 

Total liabilities    12,929    83,838  
Commitments and contingencies    
Stockholders’ equity:    

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized and 33,606,285 and 33,383,403 shares issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, respectively    34    33  

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized and 0 shares issued and outstanding at September 30,
2012 and December 31, 2011    —      —    

Capital in excess of par value    408,217    401,149  
Accumulated other comprehensive income    377    36  
Accumulated deficit    (218,058)   (226,930) 

    
 

   
 

Total stockholders’ equity    190,570    174,288  
    

 
   

 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 203,499   $ 258,126  
    

 

   

 

See accompanying notes.
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TARGACEPT, INC.

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(unaudited)
 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
   2012   2011   2012   2011  
Operating revenues:            

License fees and milestones from collaborations    $ 736    $18,538     $56,830     $78,159  
Grant revenue     32     417      440      533  

     
 

    
 

     
 

     
 

Net operating revenues     768     18,955      57,270      78,692  
Operating expenses:            

Research and development (including stock-based
compensation of $889 and $1,243 for the three
months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011,
respectively; and $3,027 and $3,737 for the nine
months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011,
respectively)     6,434     25,444      36,747      69,146  

General and administrative (including stock-based
compensation of $551 and $905 for the three
months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011,
respectively; and $3,441 and $2,774 for the nine
months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011,
respectively)     2,432     2,842      10,089      9,146  

Restructuring charges     —       —        2,312      —    
     

 
    

 
     

 
     

 

Total operating expenses     8,866     28,286      49,148      78,292  
     

 
    

 
     

 
     

 

(Loss) income from operations     (8,098)    (9,331)     8,122      400  
Other income (expense):            

Interest income     239     316      818      975  
Interest expense     (20)    (39)     (68)     (99) 

     
 

    
 

     
 

     
 

Total other income (expense)     219     277      750      876  
     

 
    

 
     

 
     

 

Net (loss) income    $(7,879)   $ (9,054)    $ 8,872     $ 1,276  
     

 

    

 

     

 

     

 

Basic net (loss) income per share   $ (0.24)   $ (0.27)   $ 0.27     $ 0.04    
    

 

    

 

    

 

     

 

  

Diluted net (loss) income per share   $ (0.24)   $ (0.27)   $ 0.26     $ 0.04    
    

 

    

 

    

 

     

 

  

Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic    33,494,106     33,377,874     33,431,474      31,049,104    
    

 

    

 

    

 

     

 

  

Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted    33,494,106     33,377,874     33,692,875      32,361,508    
    

 

    

 

    

 

     

 

  

Unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities, net     183     (218)     341      (244) 
     

 
    

 
     

 
     

 

Comprehensive (loss) income    $(7,696)   $ (9,272)    $ 9,213     $ 1,032  
     

 

    

 

     

 

     

 

See accompanying notes.
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TARGACEPT, INC.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

(unaudited)
 

   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
   2012   2011  

Operating activities    
Net income   $ 8,872   $ 1,276  
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in operating activities:    

Recognition of deferred revenue    (57,270)   (78,494) 
Amortization of premium on marketable securities, net    730    641  
Depreciation and amortization    1,812    1,854  
Stock-based compensation expense    6,468    6,511  

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:    
Receivables from collaborations    (2,330)   213  
Other current assets    1,687    259  
Accounts payable and accrued expenses    (13,047)   2,301  
Deferred revenue    440    2,250  

    
 

   
 

Net cash used in operating activities    (52,638)   (63,189) 

Investing activities    
Purchase of investments in marketable securities    (105,163)   (115,539) 
Proceeds from sale of investments in marketable securities    129,289    61,242  
Purchase of property and equipment    (138)   (1,179) 

    
 

   
 

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities    23,988    (55,476) 

Financing activities    
Principal payments on long-term debt    (1,032)   (1,402) 
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt    —      2,132  
Proceeds from issuance of common stock, net    601    82,622  

    
 

   
 

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities    (431)   83,352  
    

 
   

 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents    (29,081)   (35,313) 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    107,283    165,854  

    
 

   
 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 78,202   $ 130,541  
    

 

   

 

See accompanying notes.
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TARGACEPT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2012

1. The Company and Nature of Operations

Targacept, Inc., or the Company, is a Delaware corporation formed on March 7, 1997. The Company is a biopharmaceutical company engaged in the development
of novel NNR Therapeutics™ for the treatment of various diseases and disorders of the nervous system. The Company’s NNR Therapeutics selectively target
neuronal nicotinic receptors, which it refers to as NNRs. Its facilities are located in Winston-Salem, North Carolina.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP, for interim
financial information, the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes
required by GAAP for complete financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited financial statements and notes thereto
included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011. In the opinion of the Company’s management, all adjustments, consisting of
normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair presentation of its financial position, operating results and cash flows for the periods presented have been
included. Operating results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the full
year, for any other interim period or for any future year.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts of assets,
liabilities, revenues and expenses reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Fair Value Measurement

The Company follows Financial Accounting Standards Board, or FASB, Accounting Standards Codification, or ASC, Topic 820, Fair Value Measurements and
Disclosures, or ASC 820, for application to financial assets. ASC 820 defines fair value, provides a consistent framework for measuring fair value under GAAP
and requires fair value financial statement disclosures. ASC 820 applies only to the measurement and disclosure of financial assets that are required or permitted
to be measured and reported at fair value under other ASC topics (except for standards that relate to share-based payments such as ASC Topic 718, Compensation
– Stock Compensation).
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TARGACEPT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
September 30, 2012

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
 
The valuation techniques required by ASC 820 may be based on either observable or unobservable inputs. Observable inputs reflect readily obtainable data from
independent sources, and unobservable inputs reflect the Company’s market assumptions. These inputs are classified into the following hierarchy:

Level 1 Inputs – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets that the reporting entity has the ability to access at the measurement date;

Level 2 Inputs – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 Inputs – unobservable inputs for the asset.

The following tables present the Company’s investments in marketable securities (including those classified on the Company’s balance sheet as cash equivalents)
that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, respectively:
 

September 30, 2012   

Quoted
Prices in
Active

Markets
(Level 1)    

Other
Observable

Inputs
(Level 2)    

Unobservable
Inputs

(Level 3)  
   (in thousands)  
U.S. Treasury and U.S. or state government agency-backed securities   $57,567    $ —      $ —    
Corporate debt securities    —       55,051     —    
Municipal bonds    —       2,347     —    
Certificates of deposit    10,000     —       —    
Accrued interest    439     —       —    

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total cash equivalents and marketable securities   $68,006    $ 57,398    $ —    
    

 

    

 

    

 

 

December 31, 2011   

Quoted
Prices in
Active

Markets
(Level 1)    

Other
Observable

Inputs
(Level 2)    

Unobservable
Inputs

(Level 3)  
   (in thousands)  
U.S. Treasury and U.S. or state government agency-backed securities   $69,474    $ —      $ —    
Corporate debt securities    —       75,007     —    
Certificates of deposit    13,000     —       —    
Accrued interest    506     —       —    

    
 

    
 

    
 

Total cash equivalents and marketable securities   $82,980    $ 75,007    $ —    
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TARGACEPT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
September 30, 2012

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
 
Corporate debt securities and municipal bonds are valued based on various observable inputs such as benchmark yields, reported trades, broker/dealer quotes,
benchmark securities and bids.

Investments in Marketable Securities

Consistent with its investment policy, the Company invests its cash allocated to fund its short-term liquidity requirements with prominent financial institutions in
bank depository accounts and institutional money market funds and the Company invests the remainder of its cash in U.S. Treasury notes and bonds, U.S. and
state government agency-backed securities, corporate debt securities that are rated at least A quality or equivalent, municipal bonds and certificates of deposit.

The Company determines the appropriate classification of marketable securities at the time of purchase and reevaluates its classification as of each balance sheet
date. All marketable securities owned during the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 were classified as available for sale. The cost of securities sold
is based on the specific identification method. Investments in marketable securities are recorded as of each balance sheet date at fair value, with unrealized gains
and, to the extent deemed temporary, unrealized losses included in stockholders’ equity. Interest and dividend income on investments in marketable securities,
accretion of discounts and amortization of premiums and realized gains and losses are included in interest income in the statement of comprehensive income.

An investment in marketable securities is considered to be impaired when a decline in fair value below its cost basis is determined to be other than temporary. The
Company evaluates whether a decline in fair value of an investment in marketable securities below its cost basis is other than temporary using available evidence.
In the event that the cost basis of the investment exceeds its fair value, the Company evaluates, among other factors, the amount and duration of the period that
the fair value is less than the cost basis, the financial health of and business outlook for the issuer, including industry and sector performance, operational and
financing cash flow factors, overall market conditions and trends, the Company’s intent to sell the investment and whether it is more likely than not the Company
would be required to sell the investment before its anticipated recovery. If a decline in fair value is determined to be other than temporary, the Company records
an impairment charge in the statement of comprehensive income and establishes a new cost basis in the investment.
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TARGACEPT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
September 30, 2012

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
 
Revenue Recognition

The Company uses the revenue recognition guidance established by ASC Topic 605, Revenue Recognition, or ASC 605. In determining the accounting for
collaboration and alliance agreements, the Company follows the provisions of ASC 605, Subtopic 25, Multiple Element Arrangements, or ASC 605-25. ASC 605-
25 provides guidance on whether an arrangement that involves multiple revenue-generating activities or deliverables should be divided into separate units of
accounting for revenue recognition purposes and, if division is required, how the arrangement consideration should be allocated among the separate units of
accounting. If the arrangement constitutes separate units of accounting according to the separation criteria of ASC 605-25, the consideration received is allocated
among the separate units of accounting and the applicable revenue recognition criteria must be applied to each unit. If the arrangement constitutes a single unit of
accounting, the revenue recognition policy must be determined for the entire arrangement and the consideration received is recognized over the period of
inception through the date on which the last deliverable within the single unit of accounting is expected to be delivered. Revisions to the estimated period of
recognition are reflected in revenue prospectively.

Collaboration research and development revenue is earned and recognized as research is performed and related expenses are incurred. Non-refundable upfront
fees, which may include, for example, an initial payment upon effectiveness of the contractual relationship, payment representing a common stock purchase
premium or payment to secure a right for a future license, are recorded as deferred revenue and recognized into revenue as license fees and milestones from
collaborations on a straight-line basis over the estimated period of the Company’s substantive performance obligations. If the Company does not have substantive
performance obligations, it recognizes non-refundable upfront fees into revenue through the date the deliverable is satisfied.

Revenue for non-refundable payments based on the achievement of milestone events under collaboration agreements is recognized in accordance with ASC 605,
Subtopic 28, Milestone Method, or ASC 605-28, which the Company adopted as of January 1, 2011. Milestone events under the Company’s collaboration
agreements may include research, development, regulatory, commercialization or sales events. Under ASC 605-28, a milestone payment is recognized as revenue
when the applicable event is achieved if the event meets the definition of a milestone and the milestone is determined to be substantive. ASC 605-28 defines a
milestone event as an event having all of the following characteristics: (1) there is substantive uncertainty regarding achievement of the milestone event at the
inception of the arrangement; (2) the event can only be achieved based, in whole or in part, on either the company’s performance or a specific outcome resulting
from the company’s performance; and (3) if achieved, the event would result in additional payment due to the company. The Company also treats events that can
only be achieved based, in whole or in part, on either a third party’s performance or a specific outcome resulting from a third party’s performance as milestone
events if the criteria of ASC 605-28 are otherwise satisfied.
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TARGACEPT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
September 30, 2012

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
 
A milestone is considered substantive if it meets all of the following criteria: (A) the payment is commensurate with either the Company’s performance to achieve
the milestone or with the enhancement of the value of the delivered item; (B) the payment relates solely to past performance; and (C) the payment is reasonable
relative to all of the deliverables and payment terms within the arrangement. If any of these conditions is not met, the milestone payment is deferred and
recognized on a straight-line basis over a period determined as discussed above.

Research and development costs that are reimbursable under collaboration agreements are recorded in accordance with ASC 605, Subtopic 45, Principal Agent
Considerations. Amounts reimbursed under a cost sharing arrangement are reflected as a reduction of research and development expense.

Grant payments received prior to the Company’s performance of work required by the terms of the award are recorded as deferred revenue and recognized as
grant revenue as the Company performs the work and incurs qualifying costs.

Income Taxes

The Company uses the liability method in accounting for income taxes as required by ASC Topic 740, Income Taxes, or ASC 740. Under ASC 740, deferred tax
assets and liabilities are recorded for operating loss and tax credit carryforwards and for the future tax consequences attributable to the differences between the
financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted
tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect of a change in
tax rates on deferred tax assets and liabilities is recognized in the results of operations in the period that includes the enactment date. A valuation allowance is
recorded to reduce the carrying amounts of deferred tax assets unless it is more likely than not that the assets will be realized. ASC 740 prescribes a recognition
threshold and measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. ASC
740 requires interim income tax expense or benefit to be calculated using an estimated annual effective tax rate. If a reliable estimate of the annual effective tax
rate cannot be made, the Company considers the effective tax rate for the year to date to be the best estimate. Accordingly, the income tax provisions for the three
and nine months ended September 30, 2012 were determined based on the actual year to date effective tax rate because a reliable estimate of the annual effective
tax rate cannot be made. ASC 740 also provides guidance on de-recognition, classification, interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosures and
transition. The Company’s policy is to classify any interest recognized in accordance with ASC 740 as interest expense and to classify any penalties recognized in
accordance with ASC 740 as an expense other than income tax expense.
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TARGACEPT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
September 30, 2012

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
 
Net Income or Loss Per Share

The Company computes net income or loss per share in accordance with ASC Topic 260, Earnings Per Share, or ASC 260. Under the provisions of ASC 260,
basic net income or loss per share, or Basic EPS, is computed by dividing net income or loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding.
Diluted net income or loss per share, or Diluted EPS, is computed by dividing net income or loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding
plus, in the case of diluted net income per share, dilutive common share equivalents outstanding. The calculations of Basic EPS and Diluted EPS are set forth in
the table below (in thousands, except share and per share amounts).
 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,  
   2012   2011   2012    2011  
Basic:       

Net (loss) income   $ (7,879)  $ (9,054)  $ 8,872    $ 1,276  
    

 

   

 

   

 

    

 

Weighted average common shares - basic    33,494,106    33,377,874    33,431,474     31,049,104  
    

 

   

 

   

 

    

 

Basic EPS   $ (0.24)  $ (0.27)  $ 0.27    $ 0.04  
    

 

   

 

   

 

    

 

Diluted:       
Net (loss) income   $ (7,879)  $ (9,054)  $ 8,872    $ 1,276  

    

 

   

 

   

 

    

 

Weighted average common shares - basic    33,494,106    33,377,874    33,431,474     31,049,104  
Common share equivalents    —      —      261,401     1,312,404  

    
 

   
 

   
 

    
 

Weighted average common shares - diluted    33,494,106    33,377,874    33,692,875     32,361,508  
    

 

   

 

   

 

    

 

Diluted EPS   $ (0.24)  $ (0.27)  $ 0.26    $ 0.04  
    

 

   

 

   

 

    

 

Common share equivalents consist of the incremental common shares that would be outstanding upon the exercise of stock options, calculated using the treasury
stock method. For the three-month periods ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, the Company excluded all common share equivalents from the calculation of
Diluted EPS because the Company had net loss. As a result, Diluted EPS is identical to Basic EPS for those periods. If the Company had been in a net income
position for the three months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, shares subject to outstanding stock options of 4,543,481 and 3,800,681, respectively, may have
been included in the calculation of common share equivalents using the treasury stock method.

Shares subject to outstanding stock options that were anti-dilutive for periods of net income and consequently not included in the calculation of common share
equivalents totaled 3,653,724 and 1,575,767 for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, calculated on a weighted average basis.
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TARGACEPT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
September 30, 2012

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
 
Common Stock and Stock-Based Compensation

The Company issued 222,882 shares of common stock upon the exercise of stock options during the nine months ended September 30, 2012. The Company
issued 305,395 shares of common stock upon the exercise of stock options during the year ended December 31, 2011.

The Company granted to employees options to purchase an aggregate of 1,194,995 shares of common stock on May 4, 2012. These stock options have an
estimated aggregate fair value, using the Black-Scholes-Merton formula, of $3,609,000. The Company is recording this amount, as adjusted for forfeitures, as
stock-based compensation on a straight line basis over 16 quarters that began with the quarter ended June 30, 2012.

During the first half of 2012, the Company partially accelerated the vesting of, and/or extended the permitted period for exercise for, some outstanding stock
options held by three executive officers who departed the Company. These modifications resulted in incremental compensation cost recorded by the Company for
the nine months ended September 30, 2012 of $1,299,000.

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income or Loss

Accumulated other comprehensive income or loss, as presented in stockholders’ equity on the Company’s balance sheet, reflects the cumulative net unrealized
gains and losses on available-for-sale securities for all periods. The table below reflects changes in accumulated other comprehensive income for the nine months
ended September 30, 2012, in thousands.
 

Accumulated other comprehensive income, January 1, 2012   $ 36  
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities, net    341  

    
 

Accumulated other comprehensive income, September 30, 2012   $377  
    

 

Intellectual Property

The Company capitalizes the cost of intellectual property acquired or licensed from external sources as intangible assets if, at the time of acquisition, the
intellectual property has reached technological feasibility. The cost of intellectual property acquired or licensed from external sources that has not reached
technological feasibility at the time of acquisition or that has no expected future use is charged to research and development expense as incurred. The Company
records all other charges related to the filing, prosecution and maintenance of patents to expense as incurred.
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TARGACEPT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
September 30, 2012

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)
 
Commitments and Contingencies

On August 27, 2012, the Company and Wake Forest University Health Sciences (WFUHS) amended the Company’s lease for its Winston-Salem, North Carolina
facilities. The amendment, which became effective as of July 31, 2012, extended the lease term until the end of 2012, reduced the space leased by the Company
from approximately 79,000 square feet to 48,318 square feet and reduced the monthly rent payable by the Company by approximately 37% to $131,141.

Under an employment agreement with the Company’s former chief executive officer, the Company has agreed to pay severance equal to the departing executive’s
regular base salary as of May 31, 2012 and continue the departing executive’s health and life insurance benefits coverage provided to him as of May 31, 2012 for
twelve months, representing an aggregate estimated amount of $506,000 recorded as general and administrative expense for the nine months ended September 30,
2012.

3. Investments in Marketable Securities

The following is a reconciliation of amortized cost to fair value of available-for-sale marketable securities (including those classified on the Company’s balance
sheet as cash equivalents) held at September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011:
 

September 30, 2012   
Amortized

Cost    

Gross
Unrealized

Gains    

Gross
Unrealized

Losses   Fair Value  
   (in thousands)  
Security type   

Cash Equivalents        
Corporate debt securities   $ 7,998    $ —      $ —     $ 7,998  

Marketable Securities - Short term        
U.S. Treasury and U.S. or state government agency-backed securities    37,159     37     —      37,196  
Corporate debt securities    18,116     19     —      18,135  
Certificates of deposit    10,000     —       —      10,000  
Accrued interest    167     —       —      167  

Marketable Securities - Long term        
U.S. Treasury and U.S. or state government agency-backed securities    20,279     92     —      20,371  
Corporate debt securities - long term    28,697     222     (1)   28,918  
Municipal bonds    2,339     8     —      2,347  
Accrued interest    272     —       —      272  

    
 

    
 

    
 

   
 

Total available-for-sale marketable securities   $125,027    $ 378    $ (1)  $125,404  
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TARGACEPT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
September 30, 2012

 
3. Investments in Marketable Securities (continued)
 

December 31, 2011   
Amortized

Cost    

Gross
Unrealized

Gains    

Gross
Unrealized

Losses   Fair Value  
   (in thousands)  
Security type   

Cash Equivalents        
Corporate debt securities   $ 16,000    $ —      $ —     $ 16,000  

Marketable Securities - Short term        
U.S. Treasury and U.S. or state government agency-backed securities    35,908     32     —      35,940  
Corporate debt securities    38,531     37     (34)   38,534  
Certificates of deposit    13,000     —       —      13,000  
Accrued interest    247     —       —      247  

Marketable Securities - Long term        
U.S. Treasury and U.S. or state government agency-backed securities    33,466     75     (7)   33,534  
Corporate debt securities - long term    20,540     39     (106)   20,473  
Accrued interest    259     —       —      259  

    
 

    
 

    
 

   
 

Total available-for-sale marketable securities   $157,951    $ 183    $ (147)  $157,987  
    

 

    

 

    

 

   

 

As of September 30, 2012, the Company held investments in marketable securities with unrealized gains of $378,000 and unrealized losses of $1,000. For the
investment in an unrealized loss position, the duration of the loss was less than 12 months, and the investment is not considered to be other-than-temporarily
impaired.

As of September 30, 2012, the Company’s investments in marketable securities, including those classified on its balance sheet as cash equivalents, reach maturity
between October 19, 2012 and October 1, 2015 with a weighted average maturity date of November 5, 2013.
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TARGACEPT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
September 30, 2012

 
4. Income Taxes

For each of the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, the Company did not recognize any income tax expense. Exercises of stock options
may result in tax deductions for stock-based compensation in excess of expense recorded for the stock options under GAAP. For interim periods within years for
which taxable net income is forecasted, the Company recognizes the income tax benefit related to the excess tax deductions as an increase to capital in excess of
par value, which based on ASC 740 results in an offsetting charge in the same amount to income tax expense. As of September 30, 2012, the Company had
$7,534,000 of cumulative tax deductions for periods of net loss from exercises of stock options in excess of expense recorded under GAAP for the stock options.
The benefit of these excess tax deductions had not begun to be realized as of September 30, 2012 because the Company has incurred cumulative net operating
losses since inception. Accordingly, the tax benefit will not be recognized as an increase to capital in excess of par value until the excess deductions reduce
income taxes payable.

Because the Company has incurred cumulative net operating losses since inception, all tax years remain open to examination by U.S. federal, North Carolina and
Massachusetts tax authorities.

5. Strategic Alliance and Collaboration Agreements

AstraZeneca AB

Cognitive Disorders

In December 2005, the Company entered into a collaborative research and license agreement with AstraZeneca AB under which the Company granted
AstraZeneca exclusive development and worldwide commercialization rights to the Company’s product candidate AZD3480 (TC-1734) as a treatment for
specified conditions characterized by cognitive impairment, including Alzheimer’s disease and attention deficit/hyperactivity disorder, or ADHD. The Company
is eligible to receive license fees and milestone payments under the agreement. The amount of license fees and milestone payments depends on the timing and
achievement of specified milestone events.
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TARGACEPT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
September 30, 2012

 
5. Strategic Alliance and Collaboration Agreements (continued)
 
AstraZeneca paid the Company an initial fee of $10,000,000 in February 2006. Based on the agreement terms, the Company allocated $5,000,000 of the initial fee
to the research collaboration, which the Company recognized as revenue on a straight-line basis over the four-year term of the research collaboration. The
Company deferred recognition of the remaining $5,000,000 of the initial fee, which was allocated to the AZD3480 license grants, until December 2006, when
AstraZeneca made a determination to proceed with further development of AZD3480. As a result, in the first quarter of 2007, the Company began recognizing the
$5,000,000 of the initial fee that it had previously deferred as revenue on a straight-line basis over the estimated development period for AZD3480. In July 2009,
based on feedback received from AstraZeneca regarding its development plans for AZD3480 as a treatment for ADHD, the Company extended its estimate of the
development period for AZD3480 to continue through 2013 and began recognizing the part of the $5,000,000 portion of the initial fee not yet recognized as of
April 1, 2009 into revenue on a straight-line basis over the remaining estimated development period. In September 2010, the Company and AstraZeneca amended
the agreement to enable the Company to conduct a clinical trial of AZD3480 in mild to moderate Alzheimer’s disease and to provide for respective roles and
responsibilities and associated financial terms for such a study. Under the amendment, the Company received from AstraZeneca $500,000 in October 2010,
$2,000,000 in September 2011 and $3,500,000 in December 2011. The Company is recognizing both the portion of the $5,000,000 of the initial fee attributable to
AZD3480 license grants not yet recognized and the payments received under the amendment into revenue on a straight-line basis over the period of the
Company’s substantive performance obligations under the agreement as amended, which the Company estimates to be until mid 2014. The Company recognized
an aggregate of $737,000 and $248,000 of the initial fee and the payments received under the amendment for the three months ended September 30, 2012 and
2011, respectively, and an aggregate of $2,357,000 and $662,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively.

Under the agreement, the Company is also eligible to receive additional payments from AstraZeneca if specified milestone events for AZD3480 are achieved for
Alzheimer’s disease, including up to an additional $35,000,000 if development milestone events are achieved, an additional $20,000,000 if a regulatory milestone
event is achieved, and up to an additional $90,000,000 if first commercial sale milestone events are achieved, plus, if regulatory approval is achieved for
AZD3480 for any indication, stepped double-digit royalties on any sales of AZD3480 for that indication or any other indication.
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TARGACEPT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
September 30, 2012

 
5. Strategic Alliance and Collaboration Agreements (continued)
 
The Company is also eligible to receive other payments under the agreement if development, regulatory, first commercial sale and first detail milestone events for
AZD3480 are achieved for any other target indication under the agreement. AZD3480 is not currently in development for any indication other than Alzheimer’s
disease. Under the terms of a sponsored research agreement and a subsequent license agreement between the Company and University of Kentucky Research
Foundation, or UKRF, if the Company receives any of these payments from AstraZeneca related to AZD3480, including royalties, the Company is required to pay
a low-single digit percentage of each such payment to UKRF. Based on projected activities and timelines and current agreement terms, it is unlikely that the
Company will achieve any contingent milestone event for AZD3480 until 2014 at the earliest, and the Company may not achieve milestone events with respect to
AZD3480 at all.

With respect to AZD1446, the most advanced product candidate that arose out of the parties’ preclinical research collaboration, the Company is eligible to receive
additional payments from AstraZeneca if specified milestone events for AZD1446 under the agreement are achieved for Alzheimer’s disease, including up to an
additional $14,000,000 if development milestone events are achieved, an additional $10,000,000 if a regulatory milestone event is achieved and up to an
additional $49,000,000 if first commercial sale milestone events are achieved, plus, if regulatory approval is achieved for AZD1446 for any indication, stepped
royalties on any sales of AZD1446 for that indication or any other indication. The Company is also eligible to receive other payments under the agreement if
development, regulatory, first commercial sale and first detail milestone events for AZD1446 are achieved for any other target indication under the agreement.
AZD1446 is not currently in an active clinical trial. Based on projected activities and timelines and current agreement terms, it is unlikely that the Company will
achieve any contingent milestone event for AZD1446 until 2014 at the earliest, and the Company may not achieve milestone events with respect to AZD1446 at
all.

The Company considers that each of the potential milestone events under the agreement with respect to AZD3480 or AZD1446 would be substantive because the
applicable criteria of its revenue recognition policy (see Note 2) would be satisfied.
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TARGACEPT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
September 30, 2012

 
5. Strategic Alliance and Collaboration Agreements (continued)
 
In October 2007, the Company provided notice under the agreement offering AstraZeneca the right to license its product candidate TC-5619 for specified
conditions characterized by cognitive impairment. Based on a subsequent election by AstraZeneca made under the terms of the agreement, AstraZeneca paid the
Company $2,000,000 and the Company agreed to develop TC-5619 independently through completion of Phase 1 clinical development and a Phase 2 clinical
proof of concept clinical trial in accordance with a mutually acceptable development plan, following which AstraZeneca would have the right to license TC-5619
on terms specified in the agreement (as it was amended in April 2010 as described below). The Company recognized the $2,000,000 payment as revenue on a
straight-line basis over the period estimated from time to time for the Company’s research and development obligations for TC-5619 under the agreement. In
April 2010, the Company and AstraZeneca amended the agreement to modify the terms applicable to TC-5619. In conjunction with the amendment, the Company
and AstraZeneca agreed to an expanded development program for TC-5619 and the Company received a payment of $11,000,000 to maintain AstraZeneca’s
option to license TC-5619. The Company recorded the $11,000,000 payment as deferred revenue and recognized it as revenue on a straight-line basis over the
period estimated from time to time for the Company’s research and development obligations for TC-5619 under the agreement. The Company completed its
research and development obligations for TC-5619 under the agreement in the second quarter of 2011. Accordingly, the Company recognized all of the
$2,000,000 and $11,000,000 payments related to TC-5619 received from AstraZeneca into revenue by June 30, 2011. The Company recognized $4,801,000 of
these payments into revenue for the nine months ended September 30, 2011. In late April 2011, the Company received notice from AstraZeneca that it had
determined not to exercise its license option.

The Company has received payments upon achievement of milestone events under the agreement that it recognized in full as revenue upon achievement because
the event met each of the conditions required for immediate recognition under its revenue recognition policy (see Note 2). In particular, the Company received a
$10,000,000 payment from AstraZeneca in July 2009 based on achievement of the objective in a completed Phase 2 clinical trial of AZD3480 in adults with
ADHD, a milestone event under an amendment to the agreement. The Company made a payment of $350,000 to UKRF in January 2010 as a result of the
$10,000,000 payment received from AstraZeneca. The Company has also received cumulative payments from AstraZeneca of $2,600,000 based on the
achievement of milestone events related to the development of product candidates arising under the parties’ completed preclinical research collaboration,
including AZD1446.

AstraZeneca has paid the Company an aggregate of $88,120,000 under the agreement since its inception. As of September 30, 2012, $4,125,000 of the amounts
received remained to be recognized into revenue in future periods.
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TARGACEPT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
September 30, 2012

 
5. Strategic Alliance and Collaboration Agreements (continued)
 
TC-5214

In December 2009, the Company entered into a collaboration and license agreement with AstraZeneca AB for the global development and commercialization of
TC-5214. Under the agreement, AstraZeneca made an upfront payment to the Company of $200,000,000. The Company recorded the upfront payment made by
AstraZeneca as deferred revenue and began recognizing the payment as revenue on a straight-line basis over the estimated period of the Company’s substantive
performance obligations under the agreement, or approximately 33 months after the agreement date. Under the terms of an existing license agreement, the
Company paid $16,000,000 to University of South Florida Research Foundation, or USFRF, in February 2010 based on the Company’s receipt of the upfront
payment from AstraZeneca.

The Company and AstraZeneca jointly designed a program for the global development of TC-5214 as an adjunct therapy and as a “switch” monotherapy, in each
case in patients with major depressive disorder who do not respond adequately to initial antidepressant treatment. AstraZeneca was responsible for 80% and the
Company was responsible for 20% of the costs of this program, except that AstraZeneca was responsible for 100% of development costs required only to obtain
or maintain regulatory approval in countries outside the United States and the European Union. In addition, for each of the Company and AstraZeneca, costs that
were not contemplated at execution to be part of the program were in some cases excluded from the cost-sharing arrangement.

The Company’s portion of the costs of the TC-5214 development program was $2,481,000 and $22,347,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and
2011, respectively. AstraZeneca’s allocable portion of the program costs paid by the Company was $132,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2011, and
$127,000 and $332,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively. AstraZeneca’s allocable portion of the program costs paid by the
Company is reflected in the Company’s financial statements as a reduction to research and development expense.
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TARGACEPT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
September 30, 2012

 
5. Strategic Alliance and Collaboration Agreements (continued)
 
In the first quarter of 2012, the Company and AstraZeneca announced that, based on the totality of the results of the Phase 3 development program for TC-5214, a
regulatory filing for TC-5214 as an adjunct therapy for major depressive disorder will not be pursued. Also in the first quarter of 2012, the Company reported that
the Company and AstraZeneca determined to discontinue a Phase 2b clinical trial of TC-5214 as a “switch” monotherapy. The determinations to not pursue a
regulatory filing for TC-5214 as an adjunct therapy for major depressive disorder and to discontinue the Phase 2b clinical trial of TC-5214 as a “switch”
monotherapy resulted in a change in the estimated period of the Company’s substantive performance obligations under the agreement to be approximately 29
months from the agreement date, and the Company revised the revenue recognition period for the upfront payment previously received accordingly. The
Company recognized all of the upfront payment into revenue by June 30, 2012. The Company recognized $18,290,000 of the upfront payment as revenue for the
three months ended September 30, 2011, and $54,473,000 and $54,274,000 for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively.

In April 2012, the Company received notice of termination of the agreement from AstraZeneca. By the terms of the agreement, the termination became effective
in late May 2012. As final activities in the TC-5214 program in major depressive disorder wound down thereafter, AstraZeneca’s process for reconciling program
payments made to third parties against program costs actually incurred to third parties has continued. This reconciliation resulted in an offset to the Company’s
research and development expenses, and a corresponding receivable, of $2,300,000 for the three months ended September 30, 2012. The Company will continue
to be responsible for its 20% cost share until completion of the reconciliation process, which the Company expects to occur by the end of 2012.

GlaxoSmithKline

On July 27, 2007, the Company entered into a product development and commercialization agreement with SmithKline Beecham Corporation, doing business as
GlaxoSmithKline, and Glaxo Group Limited, which are referred to together as GlaxoSmithKline, that set forth the terms of an alliance designed to discover,
develop and market product candidates that selectively target specified NNR subtypes for specified therapeutic focus areas. In February 2011, the Company
received notice of termination of the agreement from GlaxoSmithKline. By the terms of the agreement, the termination became effective in May 2011.

Under the agreement and a related stock purchase agreement, GlaxoSmithKline made an initial payment to the Company of $20,000,000 and purchased 1,275,502
shares of the Company’s common stock for an aggregate purchase price of $15,000,000 on July 27, 2007. The purchase price paid by GlaxoSmithKline reflected
an aggregate deemed premium of $3,521,000, based on the closing price of the Company’s common stock on the trading day immediately preceding the date that
the agreements were signed and announced. The Company deferred recognition of both the initial payment made by GlaxoSmithKline and the deemed premium
paid for the shares of the Company’s common stock purchased by GlaxoSmithKline and began recognizing both amounts into revenue on a straight-line basis
over the nine-year period of the Company’s research and early development obligations estimated at inception of the agreement.
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TARGACEPT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
September 30, 2012

 
5. Strategic Alliance and Collaboration Agreements (continued)
 
In December 2007, the Company received a $6,000,000 payment from GlaxoSmithKline upon the achievement of a specified milestone event under the
agreement. The Company determined the payment did not meet each of the conditions of its revenue recognition policy (see Note 2) required for recognition of
the full amount into revenue upon achievement of the milestone. Specifically, based on the progress as of inception of the agreement of the product candidate to
which the payment related, there was not substantive uncertainty regarding achievement of the milestone event within the meaning of the Company’s revenue
recognition policy. Accordingly, the Company recorded the payment as deferred revenue and began recognizing it into revenue on a straight-line basis over the
remaining portion of the nine-year period of the Company’s research and early development obligations estimated at inception of the agreement.

As a result of its receipt in February 2011 of notice of termination of the agreement, the Company recognized the remaining $18,421,000 of the payments
discussed above that had not previously been recognized into revenue for the first quarter of 2011 in accordance with its revenue recognition policy (see Note 2).

6. Reduction In Force

On April 25, 2012, the Company announced a reduction in force as part of a plan to focus its resources on its clinical programs and select preclinical
opportunities. The restructuring was completed in the second quarter of 2012. The Company recorded as expense and paid $2,312,000 in severance and other
charges related to the reduction in force for the nine months ended September 30, 2012. Upon the completion of the restructuring, the Company’s workforce was
reduced by 65 employees, or approximately 46%.

7. Subsequent Event

On October 8, 2012, the Company announced a further reduction in force and the closing of its laboratory operations. The Company expects to complete both of
these actions and record an estimated expense of $1,480,000 in severance and other charges related to the reduction in force in the fourth quarter of 2012. Upon
the completion of the restructuring, the Company’s workforce will be further reduced by 27 employees, or approximately 38%.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations together with our financial statements and the
related notes included in this quarterly report and our audited financial statements and Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011, which is on file with the SEC. In addition to historical
information, the following discussion contains forward-looking statements that involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Our actual results, performance or
experience could differ materially from what is indicated by any forward-looking statement due to various important factors, risks and uncertainties, including,
but not limited to, those set forth under “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” in Part I of this quarterly report or under “Risk Factors” in
Item 1A of Part I of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011 or other filings that we make with the SEC.

Overview

Background

We are a biopharmaceutical company engaged in the development of novel NNR Therapeutics™ for the treatment of various diseases and disorders of the
nervous system. Our NNR Therapeutics selectively target a class of receptors known as neuronal nicotinic receptors, which we refer to as NNRs. NNRs are found
on nerve cells throughout the nervous system and serve as key regulators of nervous system activity.

We have multiple clinical-stage product candidates in areas in which we believe there are significant medical need and commercial potential, as well as
proprietary drug discovery technologies. We also have a collaboration agreement with AstraZeneca focused in cognitive disorders, which we refer to in this
quarterly report as our “cognitive disorders agreement with AstraZeneca.”

Our most advanced product candidates are described briefly below.
 

 

•  TC-5619. TC-5619 is a novel small molecule that modulates the activity of the α7 NNR. We are currently conducting a Phase 2b clinical trial of TC-5619 in
negative symptoms and cognitive dysfunction in schizophrenia. We are also currently evaluating potential additional Phase 2 development of TC-5619 in
Alzheimer’s disease. In September 2012, we announced top-line results from our Phase 2 trial of TC-5619 as a treatment for inattentive-predominant
attention deficit/hyperactivity disorder, in which TC-5619 did not meet the primary outcome measure. We have determined that we will not pursue further
development of TC-5619 in ADHD.

 

 
•  TC-5214. TC-5214 is a nicotinic channel modulator that had previously been in co-development with AstraZeneca as a treatment for major depressive

disorder under a now terminated collaboration agreement. We plan to conduct a Phase 2b study of TC-5214 as a treatment for overactive bladder.
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•  AZD3480 (TC-1734). AZD3480 is a novel small molecule that modulates the activity of the α4ß2 NNR and is subject to our cognitive disorders agreement

with AstraZeneca. We or AstraZeneca have conducted several clinical studies of AZD3480 in various cognitive disorders, and we are currently conducting
a Phase 2b clinical trial of AZD3480 as a treatment for mild to moderate Alzheimer’s disease.

 

 
•  AZD1446 (TC-6683). AZD1446 is a novel small molecule that modulates the activity of the α4ß2 NNR and is subject to our cognitive disorders agreement

with AstraZeneca. We are currently in discussions with AstraZeneca regarding the next development steps for AZD1446.
 

 
•  TC-6987. TC-6987 is a novel small molecule that modulates the activity of the α7 NNR. We have evaluated TC-6987 in Phase 2 exploratory studies and are

evaluating potential future development options for this product candidate.

Under our cognitive disorders agreement with AstraZeneca:
 

 
•  AstraZeneca has an exclusive license to AZD3480, AZD1446 and earlier-stage compounds that arose from the preclinical research collaboration described

below;
 

 
•  except as discussed in the next bullet, AstraZeneca is responsible for substantially all current and future development costs for AZD3480, AZD1446 and

each other compound arising from the preclinical research collaboration described below that it elects to advance;
 

 
•  we are responsible for conducting and funding our ongoing Phase 2b clinical trial of AZD3480 as a treatment for mild to moderate Alzheimer’s disease, but

have received $6.2 million in payments from AstraZeneca in connection with events associated with the study; and
 

 
•  from January 2006 to January 2010, we and AstraZeneca conducted a preclinical research collaboration under the agreement to discover and develop

compounds that act on the α4ß2 NNR as treatments for conditions characterized by cognitive impairment; AstraZeneca paid us research fees, based on a
reimbursement rate specified under the agreement, for research services rendered in the preclinical research collaboration.

Our cognitive disorders agreement with AstraZeneca can be terminated by AstraZeneca for an uncured material breach by us or upon 90 days notice given at any
time.

Under a second collaboration agreement with AstraZeneca, which we refer to in this quarterly report as our “TC-5214 agreement with AstraZeneca,” we
had been co-developing TC-5214 as an adjunct, or add-on, therapy for patients with major depressive disorder who do not respond adequately to initial
antidepressant treatment. Under the agreement, AstraZeneca was responsible for 80% and we were responsible for 20% of the costs of the clinical program for
TC-5214, except that AstraZeneca was responsible for 100% of development costs required only to obtain or maintain regulatory approval in countries outside
the United States and the European Union. In addition, for each of us and AstraZeneca, costs that were not contemplated at execution to be part of the program
were in some cases excluded from the cost-sharing arrangement. In the first quarter of 2012, we and AstraZeneca announced that, based on the totality of the
results of the Phase 3
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development program for TC-5214, a regulatory filing for TC-5214 as an adjunct therapy for major depressive disorder will not be pursued. In April 2012, we
received notice of termination of our TC-5214 agreement with AstraZeneca. By the terms of the agreement, the termination became effective in late May 2012.
As final activities in the TC-5214 program in major depressive disorder wound down thereafter, AstraZeneca’s process for reconciling program payments made to
third parties against program costs actually incurred to third parties has continued. We will continue to be responsible for our 20% cost share until completion of
the reconciliation process, which we expect to occur by the end of 2012.

In addition to our two collaboration agreements with AstraZeneca, we previously had a product development and commercialization agreement with
GlaxoSmithKline. We received notice of termination of the agreement from GlaxoSmithKline in February 2011, and by the terms of the agreement, the
termination became effective in May 2011.

We trace our scientific lineage to a research program initiated by R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company in 1982 to study the activity and effects of nicotine in
the body. We were incorporated in 1997 as a wholly owned subsidiary of R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company. In August 2000, we became an independent company
when we issued and sold stock to venture capital investors. Since our inception, we have had limited revenue from product sales and have funded our operations
principally through public and private offerings of equity securities, payments under collaboration and alliance agreements, grants and equipment financing. We
have devoted substantially all of our resources to the discovery and development of our product candidates and technologies, including the design, conduct and
management of preclinical and clinical studies and related manufacturing, regulatory and clinical affairs, as well as intellectual property prosecution.

In the second quarter of 2012, we completed a reduction in force as part of a plan to focus our resources on our more advanced programs. In October 2012,
we announced a second reduction in force, as well as our plan to close our laboratory operations. Upon completion of the second reduction in force, which we
expect to occur by December 15, 2012, we will have approximately 43 employees.

Except for a small number of periods in which we generated net income due primarily to the recognition into revenue of amounts received under
collaboration agreements, we have not been profitable. As of September 30, 2012, we had an accumulated deficit of $218.1 million. We expect that we may incur
losses in future periods as our product candidates advance into later-stage development and as we progress our programs and invest in additional product
opportunities. Drug development, including clinical trials in particular, is time-consuming, expensive and may never yield a product that will generate revenue.

As a clinical-stage company, our revenues, expenses and results of operations are likely to fluctuate significantly from quarter to quarter and year to year.
We believe that period-to-period comparisons of our results of operations should not be relied upon as indicative of our future performance.

Revenue

In January 2010, we received a $200.0 million upfront payment under our now terminated TC-5214 agreement with AstraZeneca, which we recorded as
deferred revenue and began recognizing into revenue on a straight-line basis over the estimated period of our substantive performance obligations under the
agreement.
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We and AstraZeneca announced in March 2012 that a regulatory filing for TC-5214 as an adjunct therapy for major depressive disorder will not be
pursued, and we announced that we and AstraZeneca had determined to discontinue a Phase 2b clinical trial of TC-5214 as a “switch” monotherapy. These events
resulted in a change in the estimated period of our substantive performance obligations under our TC-5214 agreement with AstraZeneca. Accordingly, we revised
the revenue recognition period for the upfront payment that we previously received and began recognizing the portion of the upfront payment not yet recognized
into revenue on a straight-line basis over the remainder of the revised period. We recognized the full amount of the upfront payment into revenue by June 30,
2012.

Pursuant to an April 2010 amendment to our cognitive disorders agreement with AstraZeneca related to an expansion of the development program for TC-
5619, we received an $11.0 million payment in May 2010, which we recorded as deferred revenue and recognized into revenue on a straight-line basis over the
estimated period of our research and development obligations for TC-5619 under the agreement. We completed our research and development obligations for TC-
5619 in the second quarter of 2011. Pursuant to a September 2010 amendment to our cognitive disorders agreement with AstraZeneca related to a clinical trial of
AZD3480 in mild to moderate Alzheimer’s disease, we received a $500,000 payment in the fourth quarter of 2010 and cumulative payments of $5.5 million in the
second half of 2011, all of which we recorded as deferred revenue and are recognizing into revenue on a straight-line basis over the estimated period of our
obligations with respect to the Alzheimer’s disease study.

As of September 30, 2012, we had received $61.6 million in aggregate upfront fees and milestone payments under our cognitive disorders agreement with
AstraZeneca and recognized an additional $26.5 million in collaboration research and development revenue for research services that we provided in the
preclinical research collaboration conducted under that agreement. We immediately recognized an aggregate of $32.6 million of the amounts received under the
agreement for achievement of milestone events, because each event met the conditions required for immediate recognition under our revenue recognition policy.
We deferred recognition of an aggregate of $29.0 million received under the agreement and are recognizing, or in some cases have fully recognized, these
deferred amounts into revenue over the respective periods discussed in Note 5 to our unaudited financial statements included in this quarterly report. As of
September 30, 2012, we had $4.1 million of the amounts received under our cognitive disorders agreement with AstraZeneca that remained to be recognized into
revenue for future periods.

We received $45.0 million in aggregate payments under our now terminated product development and commercialization agreement and a related stock
purchase agreement with GlaxoSmithKline. We immediately recognized an aggregate of $4.0 million of the amounts received under the product development and
commercialization agreement for achievement of milestone events, because each event met the conditions required for immediate recognition under our revenue
recognition policy. We deferred recognition of $29.5 million received under the two agreements and were recognizing these deferred amounts into revenue over
the period discussed in Note 5 to our unaudited financial statements included in this quarterly report. As a result of our receipt in February 2011 of notice of
termination of the agreement, we recognized the remaining unrecognized deferred amount, $18.4 million, into revenue for the first quarter of 2011. We recorded
$11.5 million of the amounts received under the stock purchase agreement, which reflected the fair value of shares of our common stock sold to GlaxoSmithKline
in 2007, as capital in excess of par value.
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From time to time we seek and are awarded grants or perform work under grants awarded to third-party collaborators from which we derive revenue.
During the third quarter of 2011, we were awarded a third grant from The Michael J. Fox Foundation for Parkinson’s Research, or MJFF. Based on the terms of
the grant, we received $250,000 upon inception of the grant term and received an additional $250,000 in March 2012. In addition, we are a subcontractor under a
grant awarded to The California Institute of Technology by the National Institute on Drug Abuse, or NIDA, part of the National Institutes of Health, to fund
research on innovative NNR-based approaches to the development of therapies for smoking cessation. Based on the terms of this arrangement, we received
$191,000 in May 2012. Funding for awards under federal grant programs is subject to the availability of funds as determined annually in the federal
appropriations process.

Research and Development Expenses

Since our inception, we have focused our activities on our drug discovery and development programs. We record research and development expenses as
they are incurred. Research and development expenses represented approximately 73% and 90% of our total operating expenses for the three months ended
September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively, and 75% and 88% for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively. The decreased percentage
of our total operating expenses for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 represented by research and development expenses resulted primarily
from the restructuring that we completed in the second quarter of 2012. Restructuring expenses were approximately 5% of our total operating expenses for the
nine months ended September 30, 2012.

We utilize our research and development personnel and infrastructure resources across several programs, and many of our costs are not specifically
attributable to a single program. Instead, these costs are directed broadly across our research and development programs. Accordingly, we cannot state precisely
our total costs incurred on a program-by-program basis.

We have not received FDA or foreign regulatory marketing approval for any of our product candidates. Our current and future expenditures on
development programs are subject to numerous uncertainties in timing and cost to completion. In addition, our strategy includes entering into alliances and
collaborations with third parties to participate in the development and commercialization of some of our product candidates. Where a third party has
responsibility for or authority over any or all of the non-clinical or clinical development of a particular product candidate, the estimated completion date may be
largely under the control of that third party and not under our control. We cannot forecast with any degree of certainty whether any of our product candidates will
be subject to future alliances or collaborations or how any such arrangement would affect our development plans or capital requirements. Because of this
uncertainty, and because of the numerous uncertainties related to clinical trials and drug development generally, we are unable to determine the duration and
completion costs of our development programs or whether or when we will generate revenue from the commercialization and sale of any of our product
candidates.

General and Administrative Expenses

General and administrative expenses consist principally of salaries and other related costs for personnel in executive, finance, business development, legal
and human resource functions. Other general and administrative expenses include expenses associated with stock options granted to personnel in those functions,
depreciation and other facility costs not otherwise included in research and development expenses, patent-related costs, insurance costs and professional fees for
consulting, legal, accounting and public and investor relations services.
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Income Taxes

We have incurred cumulative operating losses through September 30, 2012 and have not paid federal, state or foreign income taxes for any period. For each
of the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, we did not recognize any income tax expense. Exercises of stock options may result in
tax deductions for stock-based compensation in excess of expense recorded for the stock options under U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP.
For interim periods within years for which net income is forecasted, we recognize the income tax benefit related to the excess tax deductions as an increase to
capital in excess of par value, which based on ASC 740 results in an offsetting charge in the same amount to income tax expense. As of September 30, 2012, we
had $7.5 million of cumulative tax deductions for periods of net loss from exercises of stock options in excess of expense recorded for the stock options under
GAAP. The benefit of these excess tax deductions had not begun to be realized as of September 30, 2012 because we have incurred cumulative net operating
losses since inception. This benefit will not be recognized as an increase to capital in excess of par value until the excess deductions reduce income taxes payable.

As of September 30, 2012, we had net operating loss carryforwards of $153.4 million for federal income tax purposes and $153.8 million for state income
tax purposes. We also had research and development income tax credit carryforwards of $10.8 million for federal income tax purposes and $587,000 for state
income tax purposes as of September 30, 2012. The federal net operating loss carryforwards begin to expire in 2024. The state net operating loss carryforwards
begin to expire in 2019. The federal and state research and development tax credits begin to expire in 2021. As a result of various factors, including the
subjectivity of measurements used in the calculation of particular tax positions taken or that may in the future be taken in our tax returns, it is uncertain whether
or to what extent we will be eligible to use the tax credits.

Utilization of the net operating loss carryforwards and credits may be subject to a substantial annual limitation due to ownership change limitations
provided by Section 382 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and similar state provisions. When an ownership change, as defined by Section 382,
occurs, an annual limitation is imposed on a company’s use of net operating loss and credit carryforwards attributable to periods before the change. A series of
stock issuances gave rise to such an ownership change in December 2004. As a result, an annual limitation is imposed on our use of net operating loss and credit
carryforwards that are attributable to periods before the change. In addition, a portion of the net operating loss carryforwards described above may potentially not
be usable by us if we experience further ownership changes in the future.

For financial reporting purposes, we have recorded a valuation allowance to fully offset the deferred tax assets related to the carryforwards and tax credits
discussed above until it is more likely than not that we will realize any benefit from them.

Fair Value

The carrying amounts of our cash and cash equivalents, investments in marketable securities, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued expenses
are considered to be representative of their respective fair values due to their short-term natures and, in the case of short-term investments, their market interest
rates. Likewise, the carrying amounts of our long-term debts are considered to
 

27



Table of Contents

be representative of their fair value due to their market interest rates. Cash that we do not expect to use to fund our short-term liquidity requirements is invested in
U.S. Treasury notes and bonds, U.S. and state government agency-backed certificates, corporate debt securities that are rated at least A quality or equivalent,
municipal bonds and certificates of deposit. Our investments in marketable securities, which include marketable securities classified on our balance sheet as cash
equivalents, are recorded at quoted market prices or observable market inputs and totaled $125.4 million at September 30, 2012.

Building Lease

On August 27, 2012, we and Wake Forest University Health Sciences (WFUHS) amended the lease for our Winston-Salem, North Carolina facilities. The
amendment, which was effective as of July 31, 2012, extended the lease term until the end of 2012, reduced the space that we lease from approximately 79,000
square feet to 48,318 square feet and reduced the monthly rent that we pay by approximately 37% to $131,000.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Our Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations is based on our unaudited financial statements, which have
been prepared in accordance with GAAP for interim financial information. The preparation of these financial statements requires us to make estimates and
judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. On an ongoing basis, we evaluate these estimates and judgments. We base
our estimates on historical experience and on various assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances. These estimates and assumptions
form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the recording of revenues and expenses that are not readily apparent
from other sources. Actual results and experiences may differ materially from these estimates. In addition, our reported financial condition and results of
operations could vary if new accounting standards are enacted that are applicable to our business.

Our significant accounting policies are described in Note 2 to our audited financial statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2011 and in the notes to our unaudited financial statements included in this quarterly report. We believe that our accounting policies relating
to revenue recognition, accrued expenses and stock-based compensation are the most critical to understanding and evaluating our reported financial results. We
have identified these policies as critical because they both are important to the presentation of our financial condition and results of operations and require us to
make judgments and estimates on matters that are inherently uncertain and may change in future periods. These policies are described under the heading
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations — Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates” in our Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011.
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Results of Operations

Three Months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

Net Operating Revenues
 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,      
   2012    2011    Change  
   (in thousands)  
Operating revenues:       

License fees and milestones from collaborations   $ 736    $ 18,538    $(17,802) 
Grant revenue    32     417     (385) 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Net operating revenues   $ 768    $ 18,955    $(18,187) 
    

 

    

 

    

 

Net operating revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2012 decreased by $18.2 million as compared to the three months ended September 30,
2011. The lower net operating revenues for the 2012 period were primarily attributable to a decrease of $17.8 million in license fees and milestones from
collaborations. The lower license fees and milestones from collaborations for the 2012 period primarily resulted from the upfront payment previously received
under our TC-5214 agreement with AstraZeneca becoming fully recognized in the second quarter of 2012, partially offset by an increase of $489,000 in
recognition into revenue of payments previously received under our cognitive disorders agreement with AstraZeneca. We recognized into revenue $18.3 million
of the upfront payment previously received under our TC-5214 agreement with AstraZeneca for the 2011 period.

We expect our net operating revenues for the fourth quarter of 2012 to be comparable to the three months ended September 30, 2012 and substantially
lower than the comparable 2011 period, primarily due to the upfront payment received under our TC-5214 agreement with AstraZeneca becoming fully
recognized in the second quarter of 2012.

Research and Development Expenses
 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,      
   2012    2011    Change  
   (in thousands)  

Research and development expenses   $6,434    $25,444    $(19,010) 

Research and development expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2012 decreased by $19.0 million as compared to the three months ended
September 30, 2011. The lower research and development expenses were principally attributable to decreases of:
 

•  $11.3 million in costs incurred for the Phase 3 development program for TC-5214 as a treatment for major depressive disorder, which reflects an offset to
research and development expenses of $2.3 million for the 2012 period resulting from reconciliation of program payments made to third parties against
program costs actually incurred to third parties;
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•  $2.7 million in costs incurred for third-party research and development services in connection with preclinical programs, as we focused our resources on our
clinical programs and incurred no preclinical program expenses for the 2012 period;

 

•  $1.5 million in costs incurred for third-party services associated with our clinical-stage product candidates (excluding costs for the completed program in
major depressive disorder) to $3.9 million for the 2012 period, from $5.4 million for the 2011 period; this decrease was principally due to the completion of
two Phase 2 clinical trials of TC-6987 during the first quarter of 2012, partially offset by increased costs to support activities for TC-5619 for which two Phase
2 clinical trials were ongoing in the 2012 period; and

 

•  $3.5 million in other research and development-related operating costs, including infrastructure costs and stock-based compensation and other compensation-
related expenses for research and development personnel, to $4.8 million for the 2012 period, from $8.3 million for the 2011 period; this decrease resulted
primarily from the reduction in force completed in the second quarter of 2012 that reduced our workforce by approximately 46%.

The costs that we incurred for the three months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 for third-party services in connection with research and development
of clinical-stage product candidates are shown in the table below.
 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,      
   2012    2011    Change  
   (in thousands)  

TC-5619   $ 2,778    $ 1,487    $ 1,291  
AZD3480    1,044     1,621     (577) 
TC-5214 overactive bladder    225     —       225  
TC-5214 major depressive disorder    —       9,023     (9,023) 
TC-6987    —       2,249     (2,249) 
TC-6499    —       15     (15) 
AZD1446    —       —       —    

We expect our research and development expenses for the year ending December 31, 2012 to decrease as compared to the year ended December 31, 2011,
principally due to the completion of the Phase 3 development program for TC-5214 as an adjunct therapy for major depressive disorder and our two reductions in
workforce implemented in 2012. We also expect, however, to continue to incur significant research and development expenses for the remainder of 2012 as we
progress our pipeline of product candidates, including in particular the ongoing Phase 2b clinical trials of TC-5619 in negative symptoms and cognitive
dysfunction in schizophrenia and AZD3480 in mild to moderate Alzheimer’s disease and preparation for the planned Phase 2b study of TC-5214 in overactive
bladder.
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General and Administrative Expenses
 

   
Three Months Ended

September 30,      
   2012    2011    Change 
   (in thousands)  

General and administrative expenses   $ 2,432    $ 2,842    $ (410) 

General and administrative expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2012 decreased by $410,000 as compared to the three months ended
September 30, 2011. The lower general and administrative expenses were principally attributable to decreases of $257,000 in infrastructure costs and $153,000 in
stock-based compensation, salary and other compensation-related expenses for general and administrative personnel, both primarily a result of our reduction in
workforce completed in the second quarter of 2012.

Nine Months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

Net Operating Revenues
 

   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,      
   2012    2011    Change  
   (in thousands)  
Operating revenues:       

License fees and milestones from collaborations   $56,830    $78,159    $(21,329) 
Grant revenue    440     533     (93) 

    
 

    
 

    
 

Net operating revenues   $57,270    $78,692    $(21,422) 
    

 

    

 

    

 

Net operating revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 decreased by $21.4 million as compared to the nine months ended September 30,
2011. The lower net operating revenues for the 2012 period were primarily attributable to a decrease of $21.3 million in license fees and milestones from
collaborations. The lower license fees and milestones from collaborations for the 2012 period primarily resulted from the recognition into revenue during the
2011 period of the remaining $18.4 million in payments previously received from GlaxoSmithKline that were unrecognized as of the time we received notice of
termination of our product development and commercialization agreement with GlaxoSmithKline and a decrease of $4.8 million in recognition of payments
related to the development of TC-5619 previously received from AstraZeneca under our cognitive disorders agreement with AstraZeneca, as the TC-5619-related
payments became fully recognized in the second quarter of 2011. These decreases were partially offset by an increase of $1.7 million in recognition into revenue
of payments previously received under our cognitive disorders agreement with AstraZeneca.
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Research and Development Expenses
 

   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,      
   2012    2011    Change  
   (in thousands)  

Research and development expenses   $36,747    $69,146    $(32,399) 

Research and development expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 decreased by $32.4 million as compared to the nine months ended
September 30, 2011. The lower research and development expenses were principally attributable to decreases of:
 

•  $19.9 million in costs incurred for TC-5214 as a treatment for major depressive disorder, as the Phase 3 development program wound down to completion to
$2.5 million for the 2012 period, from $22.3 million for the 2011 period;

 

•  $4.3 million in costs incurred for third-party research and development services in connection with preclinical programs to $1.5 million for the 2012 period,
from $5.8 million for the 2011 period;

 

•  $3.1 million in costs incurred for third-party services associated with our clinical-stage product candidates (excluding costs for the completed program in
major depressive disorder) to $12.1 million for the 2012 period, from $15.2 million for the 2011 period; this decrease was principally due to the completion of
two Phase 2 clinical trials of TC-6987 during the first quarter of 2012; partially offset by an increased level of activities for our TC-5619 Phase 2 clinical trials
ongoing during the 2012 period; and

 

•  $5.1 million in other research and development-related operating costs, including infrastructure costs and stock-based compensation and other compensation-
related expenses for research and development personnel, to $20.7 million for the 2012 period, from $25.8 million for the 2011 period; this decrease resulted
primarily from the reduction in force completed in the second quarter of 2012 discussed above.

The costs that we incurred for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 for third-party services in connection with research and development of
clinical-stage product candidates are shown in the table below.
 

   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,      
   2012    2011    Change  
   (in thousands)  

TC-5619   $7,398    $ 5,812     1,586  
AZD3480    2,828     3,302     (474) 
TC-6987    1,617     6,041     (4,424) 
TC-5214 overactive bladder    269     —       269  
TC-5214 major depressive disorder    2,481     22,347     (19,866) 
TC-6499    —       91     (91) 
AZD1446    —       —       —    
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General and Administrative Expenses
 

   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,      
   2012    2011    Change 
   (in thousands)  

General and administrative expenses   $10,089    $9,146    $ 943  

General and administrative expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 increased by $943,000 as compared to the nine months ended
September 30, 2011. The higher general and administrative expenses were principally attributable to an increase of $1.7 million in stock-based compensation,
salary and other compensation-related expenses for general and administrative personnel, partially offset by decreases of $528,000 in patent-related charges and
$247,000 in infrastructure costs. The increased stock-based compensation, salary and other compensation-related expenses for general and administrative
personnel for the 2012 period was primarily due to $1.8 million in recorded severance and stock-based compensation expense, including $1.3 million of non-cash
charges, resulting from severance payable to our former chief executive officer, who separated from employment with us in May 2012, and from the partial
accelerated vesting of, and/or extended permitted exercise periods for, some outstanding stock options held by our former chief executive officer and two other
executive officers who separated from employment with us in the first half of 2012. Exclusive of these severance and stock-based compensation charges, general
and administrative expenses decreased by $833,000 for the 2012 period as compared to the corresponding 2011 period.

Restructuring Charges
 

   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,      
   2012    2011    Change  
   (in thousands)  

Restructuring charges   $ 2,312    $ —      $2,312  

Restructuring charges for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 reflected severance and other charges related to a reduction in force implemented in
the second quarter of 2012 as part of a plan to focus our resources on our more advanced programs. The restructuring was completed by the end of the second
quarter of 2012. Upon the completion of the restructuring, our workforce was reduced by 65 employees, or approximately 46%.

We expect to incur additional restructuring charges of $1.5 million for the fourth quarter of 2012 related to an additional reduction in force and the planned
closing of our laboratory operations. We announced both of these actions on October 8, 2012. Upon the completion of the fourth quarter restructuring, our
workforce will be further reduced by 27 employees, or approximately 38%.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

Sources of Liquidity

We have historically financed our operations and internal growth principally through public and private offerings of equity securities, payments received
under collaboration and alliance agreements, grants and equipment financing.

Our cash, cash equivalents and investments in marketable securities were $195.6 million as of September 30, 2012 and $249.3 million as of December 31,
2011. As of September 30, 2012, we had $68.6 million of cash in bank depository accounts and institutional money market funds at Branch Banking and Trust
Company, RBC Bank and Wells Fargo & Company. Substantially all of our remaining cash, cash equivalents and investments were invested as of September 30,
2012 in U.S. Treasury notes and bonds, U.S. and state government agency-backed securities, corporate debt securities that are rated at least A quality or
equivalent, municipal bonds and certificates of deposit.

In September and December 2011, under an amendment to our cognitive disorders agreement with AstraZeneca, we received cumulative payments of $5.5
million in connection with events associated with our ongoing Phase 2b study of AZD3480 as a treatment for mild to moderate Alzheimer’s disease. We are
eligible to receive substantial additional payments under our cognitive disorders agreement with AstraZeneca, contingent on the achievement of specified
milestone events relating to AZD3480 and AZD1446. There is no assurance that we will achieve any particular milestone event under our cognitive disorders
agreement with AstraZeneca in any particular period or at all.

Our TC-5214 agreement with AstraZeneca was terminated effective in May 2012 and is no longer a potential source of future funds.

We have borrowed amounts under two separate loan agreements with a bank that we entered into in July 2010 and April 2008 to fund the purchase of
equipment, furnishings, software and other fixed assets. As of September 30, 2012, the aggregate outstanding principal balance under the two loan facilities was
$2.2 million and there is no additional borrowing capacity remaining available to us.

Cash Flows
 

   
Nine Months Ended

September 30,     
   2012   2011   Change  
   (in thousands)  

Net cash used in operating activities   $(52,638)  $(63,189)  $ 10,551  
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities    23,988    (55,476)   79,464  
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities    (431)   83,352    (83,783) 

    
 

   
 

 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   $(29,081)  $(35,313)  
    

 

   

 

 

Net cash used in operating activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 decreased by $10.6 million as compared to the nine months ended
September 30, 2011. For the nine
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months ended September 30, 2012, net cash used in operating activities was primarily attributable to $52.3 million in payments made for third-party research and
development services in connection with clinical-stage product candidates and preclinical programs and personnel and infrastructure costs, as well as $2.3 million
in payments made as a result of our reduction in force implemented in the second quarter of 2012. These cash payments were partially offset by $1.6 million of
investment-related cash receipts and an aggregate of $440,000 received under grants awarded to us or a collaborator. For the nine months ended September 30,
2011, net cash used in operating activities was primarily attributable to $67.4 million in payments made for third-party research and development services in
connection with clinical-stage product candidates and preclinical programs and personnel and infrastructure costs, partially offset by $2.0 million received from
AstraZeneca in September 2011 related to our ongoing Phase 2b clinical trial of AZD3480 in mild to moderate Alzheimer’s disease and $1.4 million of
investment-related cash receipts. The decrease of $15.1 million in payments made for third-party research and development services and personnel and
infrastructure costs for the 2012 period as compared to the 2011 period was principally the result of the wind-down of the Phase 3 development program for TC-
5214 as a treatment for major depressive disorder during 2012, our completion of two Phase 2 studies of TC-6987 during 2012, our plan announced in April 2012
to focus our resources on our more advanced programs, which resulted in a decrease in activity for preclinical programs, and the completion of a reduction in
force in the second quarter of 2012 that resulted in decreased personnel and infrastructure costs.

Net cash provided by investing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 was $24.0 million as compared to net cash used in investing
activities of $55.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2011, a difference of $79.5 million. Cash provided by or used in investing activities reflects
the portion of our cash that we allocate to, and the timing of purchases and maturities of, our investments in marketable securities and equipment purchases. Our
net sales of investments in marketable securities for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 were $24.1 million and occurred primarily to fund our short-term
liquidity requirements. Our net purchases of investments in marketable securities for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 were $54.3 million and occurred
following our receipt of $80.8 million in net proceeds from a public stock offering. Our net equipment purchases decreased by $1.1 million to $138,000 for the
2012 period, from $1.2 million for the 2011 period.

Net cash used in financing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 was $431,000 as compared to the net cash provided by financing
activities of $83.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2011, a difference of $83.8 million. The higher cash provided by financing activities for the
2011 period was primarily due to $80.8 million in net proceeds from our public stock offering, partially offset by $2.1 million in borrowing under an existing loan
facility.

Funding Requirements

As of September 30, 2012, we had an accumulated deficit of $218.1 million. We may require additional capital in future periods as our product candidates
advance into later-stage development and as we progress our programs and invest in additional product opportunities. However, we may generate positive cash
flow for any particular reporting period as a result of the timing of milestone events that may be achieved under our cognitive disorders agreement with
AstraZeneca and the timing and extent of costs incurred related to development of our product candidates. Our future capital requirements are difficult to forecast
and will depend on many factors, including:
 

 •  the scope, progress, duration, results and cost of clinical trials, as well as non-clinical studies and assessments, of our product candidates and programs;
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•  whether and to what extent milestone events are achieved for either or both of AZD3480 and AZD1446 under our cognitive disorders agreement with

AstraZeneca;
 

 
•  whether we establish additional strategic alliances, collaborations and licensing or other comparable arrangements, or whether we pursue and complete

any merger, acquisition or other significant corporate transaction, and, if we do, the associated terms in each case;
 

 
•  the extent to which we retain development or commercialization rights or responsibilities for our product candidates that are not subject to our cognitive

disorders agreement with AstraZeneca and incur associated development costs, manufacturing costs or costs to establish sales and marketing functions;
 

 
•  our ability to manage any impact on our operations from our two workforce reductions in 2012 or the departure of three executive officers in the first

half of 2012;
 

 •  the number and characteristics of product candidates that we pursue and programs that we conduct;
 

 •  the costs to satisfy our obligations under our cognitive disorders agreement with AstraZeneca and potential future alliances and collaborations;
 

 •  the costs of preparing, filing and prosecuting patent applications and maintaining, enforcing and defending patents and other intellectual property rights;
 

 •  the costs of manufacturing-related services for our product candidates in clinical and late preclinical development;
 

 •  the costs, timing and outcomes of regulatory reviews or other regulatory actions;
 

 •  the timing, receipt and amount of sales or royalties, if any, from our potential products;
 

 •  the extent and scope of our general and administrative expenses; and
 

 •  the rate of technological advancements for the indications that we target.

Our existing capital resources may not be sufficient to enable us to fund the completion of the development of any of our product candidates. We currently
expect our existing capital resources to be sufficient to fund our operations through at least the end of 2015, without taking into account any amounts that we
would be entitled to receive if milestone events are achieved under our cognitive disorders agreement with AstraZeneca. However, our operating plan may change
as a result of many factors, including those described above, and we may need additional funds sooner than planned to meet operational needs and capital
requirements. To the extent our capital resources are insufficient to meet future capital requirements or to the extent the conditions for raising capital are
favorable, we may seek to finance future cash needs through public or private equity or debt offerings or other financings. Our future access to additional equity
or debt financing, on acceptable terms or at all, is
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uncertain. We may also seek to finance future cash needs through alliances, collaborations or licensing or other comparable arrangements. Strategic alliances,
collaborations or licensing or other comparable arrangements may not be available on acceptable terms or at all.

If adequate funds are not available, we may be required to delay, reduce the scope of or eliminate our programs or obtain funds through arrangements with
collaborators or others that may require us to relinquish rights to certain product candidates that we might otherwise seek to develop or commercialize
independently. Additionally, any future equity funding may significantly dilute the ownership of our stockholders.

We cannot determine precisely the completion dates and related costs of our research and development programs due to inherent uncertainties in outcomes
of clinical trials and regulatory approvals of our product candidates. We cannot be certain that we will be able to successfully complete our research and
development projects or establish strategic alliances, collaborations or licensing or other arrangements for our product candidates. Our failure, or the failure of
any of our present or future licensees or collaborators, to complete research and development programs for our product candidates could have a material adverse
effect on our financial position or results of operations.

To date, inflation has not had a material effect on our business.
 
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

The primary objectives of our investment activities are to preserve our capital and meet our liquidity needs to fund operations. We also seek to generate
competitive rates of return from our investments without assuming significant risk. To achieve our objectives, we maintain a portfolio of cash equivalents and
investments in a variety of securities that are of high credit quality based on ratings from commonly relied upon rating agencies. As of September 30, 2012, we
had cash, cash equivalents and investments in marketable securities of $195.6 million. Our cash equivalents and investments in marketable securities may be
subject to interest rate risk and could fall in value if market interest rates increase. However, because our cash equivalents are invested in accounts with market
interest rates and are short term in nature and because our investments in marketable securities are traded in active markets, we believe that our exposure to
interest rate risk is not significant and estimate that an immediate and uniform 10% increase in market interest rates from levels as of September 30, 2012 would
not have a material impact on the total fair value of our portfolio.

We sometimes contract for the conduct of clinical trials or other research and development and manufacturing activities with contract research
organizations, clinical trial sites and contract manufacturers in Europe or elsewhere outside of the United States. We may be subject to exposure to fluctuations in
foreign currency exchange rates in connection with these agreements. If the average exchange rate between the currency of our payment obligations under any of
these agreements and the U.S. dollar were to strengthen or weaken by 10% against the corresponding exchange rate as of September 30, 2012, we estimate that
the impact on our financial position, results of operations and cash flows would not be material. We do not hedge our foreign currency exposures.

We have not used derivative financial instruments for speculation or trading purposes.
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Item 4. Controls and Procedures

(a) Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures. Our management, with the participation of our interim principal executive officer and our chief
financial officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures in accordance with Rule 13a-15 under the Exchange Act as of the end of
the period covered by this quarterly report. In designing and evaluating our disclosure controls and procedures, our management recognized that any controls and
procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving their objectives, and our management necessarily
applied its judgment in evaluating the cost-benefit relationship of possible controls and procedures. Based on the evaluation of our disclosure controls and
procedures as of the end of the period covered by this quarterly report, our interim principal executive officer and our chief financial officer concluded that, as of
such date, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports that
we file or submit under the Exchange Act is (a) accumulated and communicated to our management, including our interim principal executive officer and our
chief financial officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure and (b) recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the
time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms.

(b) Changes in Internal Controls. No change in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) under the Exchange Act)
occurred during the quarter ended September 30, 2012 that materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial
reporting.

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

On July 31, 2012, we issued 4,333 shares of our common stock to a single “accredited investor” (as that term is defined by the rules and regulations of the
SEC) upon the exercise of a stock option. This option represents a grant that was made under our non-employee director compensation program as it existed prior
to completion of our initial public offering. The entity exercising the option was affiliated with a member of our board of directors at the time of grant and was
designated by the director to receive the option in lieu of the director. The exercise price for the option was $0.075 per share, representing an aggregate purchase
price for the purchased shares of $324.98. The shares of common stock issued upon exercise were offered and sold in reliance on an exemption from registration
under Section 4(2) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, based on the recipient’s sophistication in financial matters and access to material information and
representations received from the recipient as to its status as an accredited investor.
 
Item 6. Exhibits

The exhibits listed in the accompanying exhibit index are filed as part of this quarterly report.

Targacept  and NNR Therapeutics™ are trademarks of Targacept, Inc. Any other service marks, trademarks and trade names appearing in this quarterly
report are the properties of their respective owners.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 

  TARGACEPT, INC.

Date:    November 8, 2012   /s/ Alan A. Musso
  Alan A. Musso

  

Senior Vice President, Finance and Administration, Chief Financial Officer
and Treasurer

  (Authorized Officer)
  (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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EXHIBIT INDEX
 
Exhibit
Number   Description

  10.1
  

Seventh Lease Amendment, effective July 31, 2012, to Lease, effective August 1, 2002, by and between the Company and Wake Forest University
Health Sciences.

  31.1
  

Certification of the Principal Executive Officer (interim) pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

  31.2
  

Certification of the Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted
pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

  32.1
  

Certification of the Principal Executive Officer (interim) pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002.

  32.2
  

Certification of the Principal Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act
of 2002.

101*

  

The following materials from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2012, formatted in XBRL
(eXtensible Business Reporting Language): (i) the Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011 (Unaudited); (ii) the
Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 (Unaudited); (iii) the Statements of Cash
Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011 (Unaudited); and (iv) the Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements.

 
* Pursuant to Rule 406T of Regulation S-T, the Interactive Data Files in Exhibit 101 hereto are deemed not filed or part of a registration statement or prospectus

for purposes of Sections 11 or 12 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, are deemed not filed for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934, as amended, and otherwise are not subject to liability under those sections.



Exhibit 10.1
 
NORTH CAROLINA   )    

  )    SEVENTH LEASE AMENDMENT
FORSYTH COUNTY   )    

This Seventh Lease Amendment (the “Seventh Amendment”) is made effective as of the 31st day of July, 2012 (the “Amendment Date”), by and
between Wake Forest University Health Sciences, a North Carolina non-profit corporation having its principal office in Winston-Salem, North Carolina
(“Landlord”), and Targacept, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal office in Winston-Salem, North Carolina (“Tenant”). Unless otherwise defined
herein, all of the capitalized terms of this Seventh Amendment shall have the same meanings ascribed to them in the Lease effective August 1, 2002, as amended
by the First Lease Amendment effective January 1, 2005, the Second Lease Amendment effective March 31, 2006, the Third Lease Amendment effective
January 1, 2007, the Fourth Lease Amendment effective August 1, 2007, the Fifth Lease Amendment effective October 1, 2009, and the Sixth Lease Amendment
effective June 30, 2010 (collectively, the “Lease”). Unless otherwise defined herein, all of the capitalized terms of this Seventh Amendment shall have the
respective meanings ascribed to them in the Lease.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS paragraphs 2.2 and 3.1 of the Lease provide for Tenant to have a Renewal Option for the Second Renewal Term at an annual rent per rentable
square foot equal to the then-existing market rate for similar space in the Piedmont Triad in North Carolina, as mutually determined in good faith by Landlord and
Tenant, and for Landlord and Tenant to have determined the annual rent per rentable square foot applicable to the Second Renewal Term (the “Applicable Rental
Rate”) prior to a specified date; and

WHEREAS such specified date has passed, and Landlord and Tenant are currently working to mutually determine the Applicable Rental Rate; and

WHEREAS, in light of the foregoing, (1) Tenant and Landlord desire to extend the Renewal Term (not, for clarity, the Second Renewal Term) through
December 31, 2012 (the “Extension”) and (2) Tenant desires for the period of the Extension (and, if Tenant exercises its Renewal Option for the Second Renewal
Term, thereafter through the Second Renewal Term) to reduce the space comprising the Demised Premises and the corresponding Annual Rent for such Demised
Premises and Landlord is agreeable to doing so upon the terms and for the rents as further set forth herein.



NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises, of the rents reserved and to be paid by Tenant to Landlord, and of the additional mutual
covenants of the parties, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The Lease is hereby amended by:
 

 a. deleting paragraph 2.2 in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

“2.2 Renewal Rights. So long as Tenant is not in default under this Lease, Tenant has the right, but not the obligation, to extend the term of this
Lease (a “Renewal Option”) under the same terms and conditions for a period to expire on December 31, 2012 (the “Renewal Term”), and, if the
Renewal Option for the Renewal Term is exercised, for an additional renewal term to begin on January 1, 2013 and expire on July 31, 2017 (the
“Second Renewal Term”). Tenant has exercised its right for the Renewal Term and may exercise its right for the Second Renewal Term by written
notice to Landlord given on or before 5:00 p.m. on the business day immediately prior to the date that marks the expiration of the Renewal Term. If
Tenant does not exercise its right to extend in a timely manner, Tenant will have irretrievably lost its right to extend the term of this Lease. Rental
payments applicable for the Renewal Term and the Second Renewal Term shall be as set forth in paragraphs 3.1 and 3.2. Any extension of this Lease
beyond the Second Renewal Term (if exercised) shall be upon the terms and conditions mutually agreed upon by Landlord and Tenant, and unless
such agreement is reached, this Lease shall expire.”

 

 
b. deleting the table under the heading “Renewal Term” in paragraph 3.1 in its entirety and replacing it with the following, with the remainder of the

paragraph 3.1 remaining unchanged:
 

Building Space   Term   SF    RENT    Comments   

TOTAL ANNUAL
RENT (per month)
*prior to Seventh

Amendment   

TOTAL ANNUAL
RENT (per month) *as

of effective date of
Seventh Amendment  

1st & Ground Floor   10/1/09-07/31/12    13,955    $18.80    Class A Office   $ 262,354.00   

          
 

($
 

21,862.83
 

)  

    
 2,969  

  
$18.80  

  
Class A Office

  
 

$
 

55,817.20
 

   

          
 

($
 

4,651.43
 

)  
  8/1/12-12/31/12    7,182    $23.17    Class A Office    $ 166,406.94  

           
 

($
 

13,867.25
 

) 

  
8/1/12-12/31/12

  
 704  

  
$10.00  

  
Ground Floor Storage

   
 

$
 

7,040.00
 

  

           
 

($
 

586.67
 

) 
       

 
    

 
       

 
   

 

Upfit Amortization
  10/1/09-07/31/12    13,955    $33.21    

Upfit costs of $2.5million
@7%/51 months   $ 463,437.00   

          
 

($
 

38,619.75
 

)  

  8/1/12 -12/01/13    13,955    $33.21    
Upfit costs of $2.5 million
@7%/51 months    $ 463,437.00  

           ($ 38,619.75) 
       

 
    

 
       

 
   

 

2nd Floor   10/1/10-07/31/12    20,669    $17.50    Class A Office   $ 361,707.50   

          
 

($
 

30,142.79
 

)  
  8/1/12-12/31/12    0         $ 0.00  
       

 
    

 
       

 
   

 

3rd Floor   10/1/09-07/31/12    20,216    $33.60    Class A Office   $ 679,257.60   

          
 

($
 

56,604.80
 

)  
  8/1/12-12/31/12    20,216    $23.17    Class A Office    $ 468,404.72  

           
 

($
 

39,033.73
 

) 
       

 
    

 
       

 
   

 

4th Floor   10/1/09-07/31/12    20,216    $33.60    Lab   $ 679,257.60   

          
 

($
 

56,604.80
 

)  
  8/1/12-12/31/12    20,216    $23.17    Lab    $ 468,404.72  

           
 

($
 

39,033.73
 

) 
       

 
    

 
       

 
   

 

TOTAL           $ 2,501,830.90   $ 1,573,693.38  
            

 

   

 

          ($ 208,486.40)  ($ 131,141.12) 
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 c. deleting paragraph 6.2.2 in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

“6.2.2 Landlord’s recovery of the 2007 Upfitting Funding is reflected in the rental rate for the January 2007 Expansion Space over a period of
eighty-four (84) months. If the Lease is terminated prior to or upon the expiration of the Renewal Term, Tenant agrees to pay to Landlord, in addition
to any other amounts which may be due Landlord, that portion of the 2007 Upfitting Funding which is unpaid as of the date of such termination. A
schedule depicting the amortization of the 2007 Upfitting Funding (based upon a 7% interest rate from October 1, 2009) is attached to the Lease as
Exhibit D.”; and

 

 
d. deleting Exhibit A and Exhibit A-2 of the Lease in their entirety and replacing it with the attached Exhibit A, describing the Demised Premises, and

Exhibit A-2.

2. Except as amended herein, all the terms and conditions of the Lease remain in full force and effect.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have caused this Seventh Amendment to be executed under seal, pursuant to authority duly granted, effective as
of the Amendment Date.
 
LANDLORD:   TENANT:

Wake Forest University Health Sciences (SEAL)   Targacept Inc. (SEAL)

By:  /s/ Terry L. Hales, Jr.   By:  /s/ Alan A. Musso
 Name: Terry L. Hales, Jr.    Alan A. Musso

 

Title
 

Vice CFO, WFBMC
   

Senior Vice President, Finance and Administration, Chief
Financial Officer and Member, Office of the Chairman

Date:  8-22-12   Date:  8/27/12
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Exhibit A

Demised Premises

Prior to August 1, 2012, the Demised Premises consist of the following:
 

 
•  As of the Commencement Date, all of the third and fourth floors, consisting of 40,432 rentable square feet, including within the meaning of "Premises” or

“Demised Premises” the entire fourth floor of the Building, to be utilized as Tenant’s laboratory facilities, encompassing 20,216 rentable square feet, and
20,216 rentable square feet of general office space on the third floor;

 

 •  As of January 1, 2005, an additional 1,000 rentable square feet on the first floor of the Building, to be utilized as “Tenant’s Storage Space”;
 

 
•  As of January 1, 2007, additional space located on the first floor of the Building, consisting of 13,955 rentable square feet (inclusive of the 1,000 rentable

square feet described above);
 

 •  As of August 1,2007, further additional space located on the first floor of the Building, consisting of 2,969 rentable square feet; and
 

 •  As of August 1, 2007, additional space located on the ground floor of the Building, consisting of 704 rentable square feet;

; in each case together with rights of use of and subject to the rights of others in and to the Common Areas of the Building.

As of August 1, 2012, the Demised Premises consist of the following:
 

 
•  all of the third and fourth floors, consisting of 40,432 rentable square feet, including within the meaning of “Premises” or “Demised Premises” the entire

fourth floor of the Building, to be utilized as Tenant’s laboratory facilities, encompassing 20,216 rentable square feet, and 20,216 rentable square feet of
general office space on the third floor, as depicted on the Third Level Floor Plan and Fourth Level Floor Plan attached hereto as a part of Exhibit A-2;

 

 
•  additional space located on the first floor of the Building, comprising 7,182 rentable square feet, as depicted on the First Level Floor Plan attached hereto as

a part of Exhibit A-2; and
 

 
•  additional space located on the ground floor of the Building, consisting of 704 rentable square feet, as depicted on the Basement Level Floor Plan attached

hereto as a part of Exhibit A-2;

in each case together with rights of use of and subject to the rights of others in and to the Common Areas of the Building. Diagrams of the Demised Premises and
Common Areas are as shown on the attached Exhibit A-2 (4 pages).



Exhibit A-2

[see attached image]
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One Technology Place
Basement Level Floor Plan
 
Parking#   Tenant   Parking#   Tenant

1   Targacept   22   Targacept
2   Targacept   23   Targacept
3   Targacept   24   Handicapped - Targacept
4   TBD     Space
5   TBD   25   Handicapped - TBD
6   TBD   26   Targacept
7   TBD   27   Targacept
8   TBD   28   Targacept
9   TBD   29   Targacept
10   TBD   30   Targacept
11   TBD   31   Targacept
12   TBD   32   Targacept
13   TBD   33   Targacept
14   TBD   34   Targacept
15   TBD   35   Targacept
16   TBD   36   Targacept
17   TBD   37   Targacept
18   TBD   38   Targacept
19   Targacept   39   Targacept
20   Targacept   40   Targacept
21   Targacept   41   Targacept



EXHIBIT 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE

SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Mark Skaletsky, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Targacept, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and
have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during
the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and



(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.
 
Date:    November 8, 2012   /s/ Mark Skaletsky

  Mark Skaletsky
  Chairman of the Board of Directors
  (Principal Executive Officer (interim))



EXHIBIT 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13A-14(A) AND 15D-14(A) OF THE SECURITIES
EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE

SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Alan A. Musso, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Targacept, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements
made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and
have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure
that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during
the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of
the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and



(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.
 
Date: November 8, 2012   /s/ Alan A. Musso

  Alan A. Musso

  

Senior Vice President, Finance and Administration, Chief Financial Officer
and Treasurer

  (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)



EXHIBIT 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Targacept, Inc. (the “Company”) for the period ended September 30, 2012 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Mark Skaletsky, hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
Date:    November 8, 2012   /s/ Mark Skaletsky

  Mark Skaletsky
  Chairman of the Board of Directors
  (Principal Executive Officer (interim))



EXHIBIT 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Targacept, Inc. (the “Company”) for the period ended September 30, 2012 as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Alan A. Musso, hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 
Date: November 8, 2012   /s/ Alan A. Musso

  Alan A. Musso

  

Senior Vice President, Finance and Administration, Chief Financial Officer
and Treasurer

  (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)


